

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT LEGISLATION AMENDMENT BILL 2018

(Amendments to be proposed in Committee by Mr O'DONOHUE)

- 1 Clause 19, page 12, line 20, omit "and".
- 2 Clause 19, page 12, after line 20 insert—

"(vi) the Volunteer Fire Brigades Victoria Incorporated; and".
- 3 Clause 48, page 32, lines 19 to 22, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

"Act 1958)—

 - (A) a person, or the person holding a position or role for the time being, nominated by the Country Fire Authority; and
 - (B) if the region is served by a brigade that is a member of the Volunteer Fire Brigades Victoria Incorporated, a person, or the person holding a position or role for the time being, nominated by the Board of the Volunteer Fire Brigades Victorian Incorporated;".
- 4 Clause 68, page 49, lines 28 to 31, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

"Authority Act 1958)—

 - (A) a person, or the person holding a position or role for the time being, nominated by the Country Fire Authority; and
 - (B) if the municipal district is served by a brigade that is a member of the Volunteer Fire Brigades Victoria Incorporated, a person, or the person holding a position or role for the time being, nominated by the Board of the Volunteer Fire Brigades Victorian Incorporated;".